Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 27

Other income 787

Finance income 139

Total finance and other income 926

Total revenue and other income 391,614

Page 56

2.1.1	 Impact of NZ IFRS 15 adoption

As discussed in Note 1.5, the Group adopted NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers for the first

time on 1 January 2018. Although the Group did not identify any significant changes in the timing of revenue

recognition as a result of the adoption of NZ IFRS 15, following a detailed analysis of the agency vs principal

rules and changes to the requirements relating to non-cash consideration (particularly as they relate to

barter transactions), the Group identified instances where revenue is now recognised at the gross amount

and not net of the related expense as it would previously have been reported. This results in an increase in

both revenue and expenses, with no impact on net profit. The table below shows the amount by which each

financial statement line item is affected in the current year by NZ IFRS 15 as compared to NZ IAS 18 and the

related interpretations that were in effect before the change.

NZ IAS 18
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

NZ IFRS 15
$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Revenue 381,807 6,462 388,269

Finance and other income 769 - 769

Total revenue and other income 382,576 6,462 389,038

Expenses from operations before finance costs, depreciation,
amortisation (336,997) (6,462) (343,459)

Depreciation & amortisation (24,555) - (24,555)

Finance costs (4,636) - (4,636)

Profit before income tax expense 16,388 - 16,388

Accounting policies

Given that NZ IFRS 15 was adopted at 1 January 2018, the Group applies the following accounting

policies in relation to revenue:

Advertising
The Group operates an integrated media and entertainment business and contracts with customers

to provide advertising on multiple platforms consisting of a series of distinct services that are

substantially the same. Advertising is often bundled to include print, radio and/or digital components.

In most cases each component of the bundle is treated as a distinct performance obligation and the

transaction price is allocated on a relative stand-alone selling price basis. Experiential campaigns